
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

Date and Time :- Wednesday, 4 November 2020 at 11.00 a.m.
Venue:- Microsoft Teams Meeting
Membership:- Councillors Cusworth, R. Elliott, Jarvis, Jepson, Keenan, 

Mallinder, Napper, Steele (Chair), Taylor, Tweed, Walsh 
and Wyatt.

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 October 2020 (Pages 1 - 7)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board and approve them as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

4. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press 

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting.

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

For Discussion/Decision:-

6. Safer Rotherham Partnership Annual Report (Pages 8 - 39)

7. Adult Care - Budget Update (Pages 40 - 44)

8. Customer and Digital Programme - Progress Report (Pages 45 - 52)

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


For Information/Monitoring: -

9. Work Programme (Pages 53 - 72)

To consider the Board’s Work Programme. 

10. Work in Progress - Select Commissions 

To receive updates from the Chairs of the Select Commission on work 
undertaken and planned for the future.

11. Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 73 - 80)

To review and identify items for pre-decision scrutiny from the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions. 

12. Call-in Issues 

To consider any issues referred for call-in from recent Cabinet meetings.
 

13. Urgent Business 

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

14. Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be held 
on Wednesday 18 November 2020 at 11am at as a Microsoft Teams meeting.  

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 14/10/20 1D

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
Wednesday, 14th October, 2020

Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors R. Elliott, Jarvis, Jepson, 
Keenan, Mallinder, Napper, Taylor, Walsh and Wyatt.

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillor Cusworth. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

221.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 
2020 

Resolved: - 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 16 September 2020 be approved as a true 
and correct record of the proceedings.

222.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

223.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no questions from members of the public or press.

224.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved: - 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 7, Towns Fund – 
Town Investment Plan on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 (financial and business 
affairs) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

225.   LIBRARIES STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to a report that was submitted for pre-decision 
scrutiny ahead of the Cabinet meeting scheduled for 19 October 2020 in 
respect of the proposed Libraries Strategy 2021 - 26.

The Cabinet Member for Cleaner, Greener Communities, Assistant 
Director - Culture, Sport and Tourism and the Head of Operations and 
Business Transformation attended the meeting to present the report.

This report set out the vision and framework contained in the proposed 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2D

Library Strategy 2021 – 2026 and detailed how the Strategy, along with 
the new service offer would enable the Council to fulfil its statutory duty 
under the Public Library Act and to meet the needs of the community 
through the delivery of the Libraries and Neighbourhood Hubs Service.  
The proposed Strategy and service offer had been finalised following 
feedback from a final phase of consultation, and along with an Equalities 
Impact Analysis, would underpin all future service delivery changes for 
Rotherham libraries.

The full Library Strategy 2021-2026 was attached as an appendix to the 
officer’s report. 

The Cabinet Member for Cleaner, Greener Communities in introducing the 
report noted the extensive consultation process that had taken place 
during the development of the proposed Libraries strategy and the high 
number of responses received. A comprehensive report and analysis of 
the consultation responses was included as an appendix to the officer’s 
report. The Cabinet Member noted how much libraries in Rotherham were 
loved by library users, with the library service receiving a 99.1% customer 
satisfaction rating from its users. 

The Cabinet Member noted how the proposed Libraries Strategy would 
link in with other strategies including the Rotherham Cultural Strategy and 
Rotherham’s Thriving Neighbourhood Strategy. The Cabinet Member also 
outlined the strategic outcom
[...]
l schemes. 

Members asked for assurance that full consultation on the proposals was 
taking place. The Assistant Director advised that due to restrictions 
related to the pandemic traditional methods of consultation had difficult to 
facilitate, but assured members that consultation activity was taking place 
and that the Town Deal Board was playing an active role in engaging with 
the groups that it’s members represented on the proposals detailed in the 
Town Centre Plan. The Chair asked whether consultation on the 
proposals had taken place with ward members for the areas included in 
the proposals. The Assistant Director advised that some consultation had 
taken place and that further consultation would take place as the plans 
were developed further.

Members asked if there was a back up plan to move some of the 
proposals forward if the bid was not successful. The Assistant Director 
advised that contingency plans were in place that would enable alternate 
or amended improvements to be implemented for the designated areas.

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for Planning, Regeneration and 
Transport for attending the meeting and for answering members’ 
questions. 

Resolved: - 

That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported.

227.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS - 1ST OCTOBER TO 31ST 
DECEMBER, 2020 

The Board considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 1 October – 31 
December 2020.

Resolved: - 

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 14/10/20 7D

That the Forward Plan be noted. 

228.   CALL-IN ISSUES 

There were no call-in issues. 

229.   URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business. 

230.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved: - 

That the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
will be held at 11am on Wednesday 4 November 2020 as Microsoft 
Teams meeting.

Page 7



Public Report
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 04 November 2020

Report Title
Safer Rotherham Partnership Annual Report 

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Paul Woodcock, Acting Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment

Report Author(s)
Sam Barstow, Head of Community Safety and Regulatory Services
Sam.barstow@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide 

Report Summary

In accordance with the requirements laid down within the Crime and Disorder 
(Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 20091, the Borough’s Community Safety 
Partnership, the Safer Rotherham Partnership, presents its annual report for scrutiny. 

Recommendations

1. Overview and Scrutiny Management Board note the content of the Annual 
Report. 

List of Appendices Included

Appendix 1 Safer Rotherham Partnership Report 

Background Papers
None

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
None

Council Approval Required
No

1 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2009/942/made

Page 8 Agenda Item 6



Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 9



Safer Rotherham Partnership Annual Report 
 
1. Background

1.1 As a result of the legal provisions within the Crime and Disorder (Overview and 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2009, the Council is required to scrutinise at least annually 
the discharge of the functions of statutory agencies in accordance with the Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Act 1998. This Act creates the requirements for statutory 
bodies to form a Community Safety Partnership within the local area. In 
Rotherham, this partnership is called the Safer Rotherham Partnership (SRP). 

1.2 This introductory report, and the attached annual report of the SRP, seeks to 
provide an opportunity for the Council to scrutinise the activity during the period 
between March 2018 and April 2019. 

2. Key Issues

2.1 As can be noted, the report this year focusses on achievements over the previous 
three years, in line wi
[...]
e
Council Approval Required
No
Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 40 Agenda Item 7



Adult Care: Budget Forecast and Savings UpdateAdult Care: Budget Forecast 
Update

1. Background

1.1 This report provides an update of the forecast budget position for Adult Care, 
Housing General Fund and Public Health.  The savings plan is an integral part 
of the financial position and an update was provided in the Budget Forecast 
and Savings Update report to OSMB on 2 September 2020.

2. Key Issues

2.1 The overall Directorate forecast is an overspend of £6.4m on general fund 
services after taking account of the additional one-off budget support of 
£4.65m for 2020/21.  This is in the context of the overall financial impact for 
the Council of £21.9m as reported in the July 2020/21 Financial Monitoring to 
Cabinet on 21st September 2020, before taking account of the £18.9m Covid 
support grant received to date from the Government.

2.2 Covid-19 is estimated to have a cost impact of £8m in Adult Care. £5.9m is 
additional expenditure, this includes: new packages of care; additional funding 
to support the independent sector; and £1m for personal protective equipment.  

2.3 Delivery of savings have been delayed (£2.1m) as Covid-19 has diverted staff 
resource to support work related to the pandemic and away from planned 
transformational activity.  

3. Revenue Monitoring 2020/21: July 2020
Table 1: 

July 
Variance 

May 
Variance 

Chang
eService

Annual 
Net 

Budget 
2020/21

Forecast 
Net 

Outturn 
2020/21 (over (+) / under (-) spend) 

 £m £m £m £m £m

Adult Social 
Care  63.1 69.5 6.4 8.4 -2

Housing 
General 
Fund

-0.8 -0.9 -0.1 0.0 -0.1

Public 
Health 16.2 16.3 0.1 0.0 0.1

Total 78.5 84.9 6.4 8.4 -2.0

Page 41



3.1 Summary Adults of Variances
Table 2: 

July May ChangeAdult Care                   
Pressures/-Savings £m £m £m

Covid-19 impact:    
Additional expenditure 5.97 5.21 0.76 
Covid-19 Discharge Funding -1.08 0.00 -1.08 
PPE 1.00 1.07 -0.07 
Dela
[...]
tiny during 2020-21 to inform the final 
work programme. 

7. That discussion take place between the Chair of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
and the Leader on pre-decision scrutiny and the 
role of Scrutiny in policy development in the 
recovery and restart from Covid-19.

P
age 57



Meeting Date Agenda Item Purpose/ Outcomes Recommendations 

Response to 
recommendations 
from the sickness 
absence workshop

To updates OSMB on the outcomes of the sickness 
absence workshop

1. That the report be noted.

Children's 
Placement 
Projections

To receive an update on the Children and Young People 
Services (CYPS) Directorate placements spend and the 
development of further developments of in-house 
placements of Looked After Children.

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That if the number of Looked After Children 
increases to 630 or more, then a report be 
presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board or the Improving Lives 
Select Commission, whichever meeting is 
soonest.

2 September 

Adult Care: Budget 
Forecast and 
Savings Update

To receive an update on the forecast budget position for 
Adult Care, the Housing General Fund and Public Health.

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That a further report on the Adult Care Budget 
position be brought to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board in November 2020.

P
age 58



Meeting Date Agenda Item Purpose/ Outcomes Recommendations 

The Year Ahead Pre-decision scrutiny in advance of Cabinet meeting on 21 
September.

1. That Cabinet be advised that the 
recommendations be supported. 

2. That the sub-group of the Improving Places 
Select Commission be established to in order to 
feed into the planned review relating to the 
return to, and use of Council buildings, and that 
the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board be invited to be a member 
of the sub-group.  

3. That the sub-group of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board on Communications be re-
established in order 

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 04/11/20 1D

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
Wednesday, 4th November, 2020

Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Cusworth, R. Elliott, Jarvis, 
Jepson, Keenan, Mallinder, Napper, Taylor, Walsh and Wyatt.

Apologies for absence: - There were no apologies for absence. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

231.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 2020 

Resolved: - That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, held on 14 October 2020, be approved as a correct 
record of proceedings.

232.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Taylor declared an interest in agenda item 6 (Safer Rotherham 
Partnership) as he was a Safer Rotherham Partnership Board member.

233.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no questions from members of the public or press. 

234.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items requring the exclusion of members of the public or 
press.

235.   SAFER ROTHERHAM PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 

The Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community Safety and the 
Head of Community Safety and Regulatory Services attended the meeting 
to present the Safer Rotherham Partnership Annual Report 2018/19. 
Superintendent Lynn Knox of South Yorkshire Police also attended the 
meeting. 

The report was considered by the by the Board in its role as the Council’s 
Statutory Crime and Disorder Committee as defined by the Crime and 
Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009. 

The report provided a review of the achievements of the partnership over 
the previous three years in line with the priorities set out in the Safer 
Rotherham Partnership Strategy. The Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads 
and Community Safety noted that the planned review of the priorities 
included in the strategy, scheduled to take place during 2020 had been 
delayed due the pandemic, but advised that the information contained in 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2D

the report would be used to inform the development of a refreshed set of 
priorities for the Safer Rotherham Partnership during 2021/22. 

In introducing the report, the Cabinet Member advised of some areas of 
particular note including:

 Actions that had taken place in relation to dealing with and 
preventing both criminal and sexual child exploitation. 

 Activity in dealing with Domestic Abuse and supporting its victims.

 The work of the Youth Offending Team, noting the excellent 
feedback that had been received from the recent external 
inspection of the service.

The Cabinet Member noted that the work of the Safer Rotherham 
Partnership continued to operate in a challenging environment due to the 
fragmented and short-term nature of the funding for many projects making 
planning service delivery difficult. 

The Cabinet detailed key activities and achievements across the five key 
areas of activity for the Safer Rotherham Partnership that were:

 Protecting Vulnerable Children
 Protecting Vulnerable Adults
 Building Confident and Cohesive Communities
 Domestic Abuse and Sexual Offences
 Serious and Organised Crime

The full Safer Rotherham Partnership Report was attached as an 
appendix to the officer’s report.

Members noted with concern that only 20% of all reports of Hate Crime 
led to a successful resolution and asked for further information on what 
the outcomes  were for of the other 80% of Hate Crimes that were 
reported. The Cabinet Member advised that all reported incidents would 
conclude with an outcome, but that unfortunately only some reached an 
outcome that was categorised as “positive”. The Cabinet Member did note 
however that due to the time that that some incidents took to investigate 
that there was often a significant time lag from an incident being reported 
to the investigation being concluded.  The Head of Community Safety and 
Regulatory Services noted that 20% of cases concluding in a positive 
outcome was the target level for performance in a very challenging area 
of criminal investigation. The Cabinet Member advised that there were 
many reasons why many Hate Crime incidents did not conclude in a 
positive outcome including lack of evidence and the difficulty of following 
up leads and identifying perpetrators. 

Members noted that while there was some information contained in the 
report that compared current with past performance, the report contained 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 04/11/20 3D

large amounts of data and information that lacked context. Members 
noted that the lack of context and historical comparative data made 
analysis and comparisons regarding current performance difficult. 
Members also noted that it would be useful to be able to see performance 
data from other areas so as to be able to assess how performance in 
Rotherham compared to other comparable areas. The Cabinet Member 
advised that comparisons of performance with other areas were often 
difficult due to different methods of reporting and recording crime being 
used and noted as an example that the activities that were defined as 
“Anti-Social Behaviour” varied in different areas.  

Members noted the difficulty of assessing performance in Rotherham 
surrounding key areas of concern such as Domestic Abuse and Hate 
Crime due to the lack of comparative data on performance contained in 
the report and noted that information on performance in areas similar to 
Rotherham would enable a clearer analysis of the issues to be made. The 
Cabinet Member advised that this information was held and that 
comparisons were made, noting that performance in Rotherham 
surrounding the successful resolution of Hate Crime incidents was above 
the national average. The Cabinet Member noted her concerns on the low 
number of positive outcomes recorded for sexual offences and advised 
that this was key area for the Safer Rotherham Partnership to focus on 
and improve performance. 

Members asked whether programmes carried out in schools that were 
aimed at preventing extremism were still taking place. The Head of 
Community Safety and Regulatory Services advised that work with 
schools aimed at preventing extremism were continuing and advised that 
the way in that programmes were delivered had adapted to the challenges 
surrounding the pandemic with an increased use of online resources and 
seminars. 

The Cabinet Member noted the challenges of dealing with activity that 
encouraged extremist thoughts and behaviour, and advised that this was 
particularly concerning at a time when children and young people were 
spending more time online and potentially accessing harmful and 
misleading sources of information. The Cabinet Member advised that 
online radicalisation that led to individuals acting on their own was a 
growing problem nationally. 

Members noted the challenges of reporting anti-social behaviour during 
the pandemic, as in normal times ward councillors would receive 
information on incidents from being out and about in their wards. 
Members agreed that that it was important that residents were made 
aware of the various methods by which they could report incidents of anti-
social behaviour.

Members noted with concern the number of child sexual exploitation 
(CSE) cases that had been reported and asked about activity that was 
taking place to encourage people who had concerns about CSE taking 



4D

place to report them. The Cabinet Member agreed the number of cases of 
CSE that had been reported was concerning but advised that it was 
positive that the incidents had been reported so that action could be 
taken. The Cabinet Member also noted her concern about the delays that 
the pandemic had created in processing CSE cases through the court 
system. The Head of Community Safety and Regulatory Services 
provided information on the activities that had been taking place to ensure 
that concerns regarding CSE were reported and investigated in a timely 
manner.

Members also asked for further information on the partnership’s approach 
to stalking by strangers. The Head of Community Safety and Regulatory 
Services provided information on the processes that had been set up to 
address the issue and confirmed that while the situation was closely 
monitored there had been no incidents of stalking from strangers in 
Rotherham over the previous year. 

Due to technical difficulties, Superintendent Lynn Knox of South Yorkshire 
Police had been unable to comment on the points raised in the meeting 
and it was advised by the Head of Community Safety and Regulatory 
Services that written comments would be circulated to members of the 
Board.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community 
Safety and the Head of Community Safety and Regulatory Services for 
attending the meeting and answering members’ questions.

Resolved: - 

1) That the Safer Rotherham Partnership Annual Report be noted.

2) That future reports to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board contain historical, as well as current data for all areas of 
performance monitored to enable members to clearly see changes 
and trends in performance.

3) That historical data on key areas of activity be circulated to 
members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to 
enable members to clearly see changes and trends in 
performance.

4) That future reports to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board contain information on performance on key areas of 
performance in other local authority areas in order to enable 
members to assess how performance in Rotherham compares to 
performance in other local authority areas.

5) That a meeting be arranged for the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to meet with the Chairs 
of the Select Commissions to review the report further in order to 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 04/11/20 5D

highlight any further areas of concern and to consider the role of 
scrutiny in addressing these issues.

236.   ADULT CARE - BUDGET UPDATE 

The Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health and the 
Head of Finance Adults, Housing and Public Health attended the meeting 
to present a report that provided an update on the report on the forecast 
budget position for Adult Care, the Housing General Fund and Public 
Health that had been submitted at the September 2020 meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board.

In introducing the report, the Strategic Director noted that day care 
services had now reopened which was enabling an aspect of normality to 
return to service users’ lives and was also allowing the process of re-
assessments to recommence. 

The Head of Finance Adults, Housing and Public Health noted that overall 
the Directorate was forecast to have an overspend of £6.4m on general 
fund services after taking account of the additional one-off budget support 
of £4.65m for 2020/21. This was an improved position to that reported in 
September where the forecast overspend had been £8.4m. It was noted 
that the Covid-19 pandemic had created a negative cost impact of £8m on 
the Adult Care budget, with £5.9m of the overspend being caused by the 
need for additional expenditure in areas such as new packages of care; 
financial support for the independent care sector and the provision of 
personal protective equipment.  

The Head of Finance further advised that the pandemic had delayed the 
work required to deliver £2.1m of identified savings in the Directorate as 
due to the pandemic staff resources had been diverted to support work 
related to the pandemic and away from planned transformational activity. 
It was also noted that anticipated additional income had also reduced as 
the implementation of social distancing measures had prevented some of 
the tasks required from taking place. 

The Strategic Director advised that the delay in the delivery of savings 
beyond 2020/21 was currently being assessed along with potential 
mitigating actions and noted that any change to the expected saving 
profile would be addressed in the Council’s Budget reports. The Strategic 
Director also noted that challenges were appearing in the staffing budget 
due to reduced staff turnover in teams across the directorate that the 

The report noted that the Neighbourhood Services’ (Housing) budget was 
forecast to be delivered on target and that Public Health budget was 
projected to have an overspend of £100,000 due to increased staff 
resources required to manage the response to the pandemic. The report 
included tables that provided financial information on the Revenue 
Monitoring 2020/21 position as at July 2020, a summary of budget 
variances and the savings delivery forecast.



6D

Members sought assurances regarding the resourcing of and support for 
the Public Health team. The Strategic Director advised that the team was 
adequately resourced and that she was providing active support for the 
team and was speaking to the team daily. It was noted that the new 
Director of Public Health would be taking up the post in January 2021. 

The Chair asked for further information on how the reduced staff turnover 
was impacting the staffing budget. The Strategic Director advised that the 
budget contained allowances for periods when a post would be vacant 
between one person leaving and their replacement starting, but that due 
to the pandemic staff turnover had reduced so the amount of time when 
posts were vacant had reduced, and that this had in turn put pressure on 
the staffing budget. The Strategic Director also noted that increased use 
overtime and of agency staff had increased pressure in this budget area.

Members asked for further information on the progress of re-assessments 
of service users with learning disabilities. The Strategic Director advised 
that these had been delayed by the pandemic and due their complex 
nature would take a significant amount of time to complete. 

The Chair thanked the Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and 
Public Health and the Head of Finance Adults, Housing and Public Health 
for attending the meeting and answering members’ questions.

Resolved:  -

1) That the report be noted.

2) That the Chair be given the discretion to request a further update to 
be brought to the January 2021 meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board, subject to the budget situation at that 
time.

237.   CUSTOMER AND DIGITAL PROGRAMME  - PROGRESS REPORT 

The Assistant Director, Customer, Information and Digital Services and 
the Head of Customer Services attended the meeting to provide a 
progress report on the council’s Customer and Digital Programme. 

The report stated that the council’s Customer and Digital programme 
aimed to ensure that high quality services  were provided in a modern, 
efficient and joined up way so that all customers, regardless of their 
circumstances, had access to the services they needed as well as always 
receiving a consistently positive experience.

The Assistant Director, Customer, Information and Digital Services made 
a presentation to the meeting that provided information on:

 The redesign of the Rotherham MBC website and its positive 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 04/11/20 7D

impact on the user experience and the increased number of 
services that could be accessed online.

 How the website had been used to support the council’s response 
to the pandemic. 

 Activities surrounding how the programme was reviewing and 
redesigning the way in which the council was delivering services in 
order to improve the customer experience.

 Processes that had been implemented to enable and encourage 
customers to use self-serve processes, reduce avoidable contact 
and to remove unnecessary or duplicated actions in back office 
processes. 

 How the Customer and Digital Programme was supporting the 
delivery of the council’s Year Ahead Plan.

 The £662,000 of financial savings that the programme had helped 
to deliver.

Members noted the importance of services being accessible via other 
channels and not just online, as not all residents could access services 
online. The Assistant Director assured members that access to services 
would never just be online only and that residents would be able to 
continue to access services in other ways. Members noted that many 
residents frequently advised that they found the Planning function on the 
council’s website difficult to use. The Assistant Director advised that while 
the planning portal used to manage planning applications was an external 
site, discussions were taking place with the Planning Service on how to 
make the site more accessible. 

Members asked for clarification around the number of visitors to the 
website in the period April – September 2020 that the officer’s report 
stated to be one million, as to whether they were visits from unique users. 
The Assistant Director advised that the figures quoted for website visits 
were those from unique users. Members noted the upcoming focus of the 
programme to transform services and deliver savings in the Regeneration 
and Environment Directorate and asked for further information on the 
planned activity in this area. The Assistant Director advised work was 
taking place with teams in that directorate to identify systems and 
processes that needed to be improved, and that many areas for 
development had already been identified. The Assistant Director noted 
the challenges of carrying out the work required to enable the changes 
and to deliver the subsequent savings while the council was also 
managing its response to the pandemic. 

Members welcomed that the vision of the Customer and Digital 
Programme was clearly showing results and that new processes were 
delivering savings and improving residents access to council services. 



8D

Members noted the high levels of satisfaction of residents with council 
services that were being reported and asked for further information on 
how customer satisfaction was measured and recorded. The Assistant 
Director advised that not all services that were accessed by residents 
were managed by Customer Services, and that the methods for recording 
satisfaction over these services was not done uniformly, so that assessing 
customer satisfaction accurately was not straightforward.

Members stated their satisfaction with the new council website, noting its 
user-friendly layout and modern look. Members also noted their 
satisfaction with the new member casework system that was being trialled 
by some elected members.

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director, Customer, Information and 
Digital Services and the Head of Customer Services for attending the 
meeting and answering members’ questions.

Resolved: -

1) That the report be noted.

2) That the Minutes of the discussion on the report be fed into the 
considerations of the sub-group of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board on Communications, with the 
recommendations of the group being subsequently reported at a 
future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board.

238.   WORK PROGRAMME 

The Board considered its Work Programme.

Resolved: - That the Work Programme be approved. 

239.   WORK IN PROGRESS - SELECT COMMISSIONS 

The Chairs of the Improving Lives, Improving Places and Health Select 
Commissions provided an update on the work of the Select Commissions.

The Chair provided a progress report on the work of the sub-groups of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board as well as an update on the 
work of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

240.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Members considered the Cabinet Forward Plan for the period 1 October 
to 31 December 2020.
 
Resolved: - That the Forward Plan be noted.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 04/11/20 9D

241.   CALL-IN ISSUES 

There were no call-in issues.

242.   URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no urgent items of business. 

243.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved: - That the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board will be held at 11am on Wednesday 18 November 
2020 as Microsoft Teams meeting.


